



EDMUND G. BROWN JI

SIC.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIC

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

30 May 2013

Mr. James Dane 2871 N. Del Ray Ave Sanger, CA 93657

TERMINATION OF GENERAL ORDER NO. R5-2008-0085-010, NPDES NO. CAG #915001 FOR QUESTION MARKET, 973 (AKA 937) NORTH TOWNSHIP ROAD, YUBA CITY, SUTTER COUNTY (RB CASE #510094)

On 28 March 2013, Regional Water Board staff (Staff) received a written request (Request) on your behalf from your consultant, Stratus Environmental, Inc., to terminate the General Permit R5-2008-0085-010 for the discharge of treated groundwater at your Site. The groundwater pump and treatment (GWP&T) system will be converted to discharge to land with a drip-irrigation system, which will be covered under General Permit R5-2003-0044 (GP). The Request included Notice of Intent for the GP, which will be approved under a separate Notice of Applicability.

Therefore, your project no longer requires an NPDES discharge permit from the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board. Staff concurs with your request for termination of coverage under General Permit R5-2008-0085-010 as reasonable and appropriate. Effective immediately, this permit is terminated.

Please contact James Barton at (916) 464-4614 if you have questions or comments.

PAMELA C. CREEDON Executive Officer

cc: Office of Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento Division of Water Quality, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento Susan Kelly, Central Valley Regional Board – Sacramento, Sacramento UST Cleanup Fund, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento Sukh Sahota, Sutter County Environmental Health Department, Yuba City Scott Bittinger, Stratus Environmental, Inc., 3330 Cameron Park Dr. Ste.550, Cameron Park 95682

> KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR J PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER 11020 Sun Center Drive #200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670] www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley